

Legal and Regulatory Information

Legal Considerations

This product can be regulated by laws that vary from country to country. Check the laws in your local region before using it.

Disclaimer

Every care has been taken in the preparation of this document. Please contact us through the following contact information of any inaccuracies or omissions. Imou shall not be held responsible for any technical or typographical errors and reserves the right to make changes to the product and manuals without prior notice. Imou makes no warranty of any kind with regard to the material contained within this document, including, but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Imou shall not be held responsible for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance or use of this material. This product is only to be used for its intended purpose.

Intellectual Property Rights

Imou retains all intellectual property rights relating to technology embodied in the product described in this document.

Equipment Modifications

This equipment must be installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions given in the user documentation. This equipment contains no user-serviceable components. Unauthorized equipment changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable regulatory certifications and approvals.

Trademark Acknowledgments

imou is the registered trademark or trademark application of Imou in various jurisdictions. All other company names and products are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Regulatory Information

European Directives Compliance

CE This product complies with the applicable CE marking directives and standards:

- Low Voltage (LVD) Directive 2014/35/EU.
- Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU.
- Restrictions of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU and its amending (IEC) Directive 2015/863.

A copy of the original declaration of conformity may be obtained from Imou.

The most up to date copy of the signed EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from: https://en.imoulife.com/support/download/Center/eu.doc

CE-Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

This digital equipment is compliant with Class B according to EN 55032.

CE-Safety

This product complies with IEC/ENUL 62368-1, Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment – Part 1: Safety requirements and IEC/UL 60950-1: Safety of Information Technology Equipment.

Declaration of Conformity CE

(Only for the product has RF Function)

Hereby, Imou declares that the radio equipment is compliant with Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://en.imoulife.com/support/download/Center/eu.doc

1

Privacy Protection Notice

As the device user or possible data controller, you might collect personal data of others such as face, fingerprints, car plate number, Email address, phone number, GPS and so on. You need to be in compliance with the local privacy protection laws and regulations to protect the legitimate rights and interests of other people by implementing measures, including but not limited to, providing clear and visible identification to inform data subject the existence of surveillance area and providing related contact.

About the Manual

- The manual is for reference only. If there is inconsistency between the manual and the actual product, the actual product shall prevail.
- We are not liable for any loss caused by the operations that do not comply with the manual.
- The manual would be updated according to the latest laws and regulations of related jurisdictions. For detailed information, refer to the paper manual, CD-ROM, QR code or our official website. If there is inconsistency between paper manual and the electronic version, the electronic version shall prevail.
- All the designs and software are subject to change without prior written notice. The product updates might cause some differences between the actual product and the manual. Please contact the customer service for the latest program and supplementary documentation.
- There still might be deviation in technical data, functions and operations description, or errors in print. If there is any doubt or dispute, we reserve the right of final explanation.
- Upgrade the reader software or try other mainstream reader software if the manual (in PDF format) cannot be opened.
- All trademarks, registered trademarks and the company names in the manual are the properties of their respective owners.
- Please visit our website, contact the supplier or customer service if there is any problem occurring when using the device.
- If there is any uncertainty or controversy, we reserve the right of final explanation.

Support

Should you require any technical assistance, please contact your IMOU distributor. If your questions cannot be answered immediately, your distributor will forward your queries through the appropriate channels to ensure a rapid response. If you are connected to the internet, you can:

- Download user documentation and software updates.
- Search by product, category, or phrase.
- Report problems to IMOU support staff by logging in to your private support area.
- Chat with IMOU support staff.
- GET WIFI FREQUENCY & MAX ERP FROM IMOU SUPPORT: https://en.imoulife.com/support/product/Manual/dataSheet (Only for the product has RF function).
- Visit IMOU support at https://en.imoulife.com/support/help.

Contact Information

Manufacturer: Hangzhou Huaxheng Network Technology Co.,Ltd.
Address: Room 412, Building 2, No.2930, Nanhuan Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou, China
Postcode: 310052
Tel: +86-571-87791623
Fax: +86-571-87791623
Email: service.global@imoulife.com
Website: https://en.imoulife.com
Authorised representative established within the EU:
Imou Network Technology Netherlands B.V.
Address: Louis Braillelaan 80, 2719EK Zoetermeer, the Netherlands

5

Pilas

La baja batería afecta al funcionamiento del RTC, provocando que se restablezca cada vez que recibe alimentación. Cuando sea necesario sustituir las pilas, aparecerá un mensaje de registro en el informe de estado de la información acerca del informe de servidor, consulte las páginas de configuración del producto o póngase en contacto con el departamento de soporte de Imou.

⚠️ADVERTENCIA

- Riesgo de explosión si se sustituyen incorrectamente las pilas.
- Sustitúyalas únicamente por pilas idénticas o pilas recomendadas por Imou.
- Elimine las pilas gastadas en conformidad con la normativa local o las instrucciones del fabricante de las pilas.

Deutsch

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise

Dieses Kapitel beschreibt die Inhalte zum richtigen Umgang mit dem Gerät, zur Verhütung von Gefahren und zur Vermeidung von Sachschäden. Lesen Sie dieses Kapitel sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden, halten Sie die Anweisungen bei der Verwendung ein und bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachlesen gut auf.

Sicherheitshinweise

Die folgenden kategorisierten Signalwörter mit definierter Bedeutung können in der Kurzanleitung verwendet werden.

Signalwörter	Bedeutung
 GEFAHR	Weist auf ein hohes Gefahrenpotential hin, das, wenn es nicht vermieden wird, zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen führt.
 WARNUNG	Weist auf eine mittlere oder geringe potenzielle Gefahr hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zu leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen führen kann.
 VORSICHT	Weist auf ein potenzielles Risiko hin, das, wenn es nicht vermieden wird, zu Sachschäden, Datenverlust, geringerer Leistung oder unvorhersehbaren Ergebnissen führen kann.
 TIPPS	Stellt Methoden bereit, mit denen Sie ein Problem lösen oder Zeit sparen können.
 HINWEIS	Bietet zusätzliche Informationen als Schwerpunkt und Ergänzung zum Text.

Sicherheitsanforderungen

- Halten Sie sich an die örtlichen elektrischen Sicherheitsnormen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Spannung stabil ist und den Anforderungen des Geräts entspricht.
- Transportieren, verwenden und lagern Sie das Gerät unter zulässigen Feuchtigkeits- und Temperaturbedingungen. Die entsprechenden technischen Spezifikationen des Geräts für die jeweilige Betriebstemperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit sind zu beachten.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten auf, an denen es Feuchtigkeit, Staub, extremere Hitze oder Kälte, starke elektronische Strahlung oder instablen Lichtverhältnissen ausgesetzt ist.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle, z. B. einem Heizkörper, Heizlüfter, Ofen oder anderen Wärme erzeugenden Geräten, um Feuer zu vermeiden.
- Verhindern Sie, dass Flüssigkeit in das Gerät fließt, um Schäden an internen Bauteilen zu vermeiden.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät waagrecht oder an einem stabilen Ort, damit es nicht herunterfällt.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort und blockieren Sie die Belüftung des Geräts nicht.
- Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht eigenmächtig auseinander.
- Vermeiden Sie starke Belastungen, Vibrationen und eindringende Nässe während des Transports,

9

- Não coloque o dispositivo num local exposto a humidade, poeira, condições de calor ou frio extremas, radiação eletrónica intensa ou condições de humidade instáveis.
- Não instale o dispositivo num local próximo de uma fonte de calor, como, por exemplo, um radiador, aquecedor, fomalha ou outro dispositivo de geração de calor de forma a evitar incêndios.
- Não permita o escurtimento de líquidos para o dispositivo, evitando, assim, danos nos componentes internos.
- Instale o dispositivo numa posição horizontal ou num local estável, prevenindo possíveis quedas.
- Instale o dispositivo num local bem ventilado e não bloqueie a ventilação do dispositivo.
- Não desmonte o dispositivo de forma arbitrária.
- Evite pressões intensas, vibrações violentas e a imersão do dispositivo durante o transporte, armazenamento e instalação. Para o transporte, é necessária a embalagem completa.
- Utilize a embalagem de fábrica ou equivalente para evitar o transporte.

Bateria

Uma bateria fraca afeta a operação do RTC, fazendo com que este reinicie sempre que é ligado. Quando a bateria tiver de ser substituída, surgirá uma mensagem de registro no relatório do servidor do produto. Para mais informações sobre o relatório do servidor, consulte as páginas de configuração do produto ou contate a Imou para obter assistência.

⚠️AVISO

- Risco de explosão se a bateria não for corretamente colocada.
- Substitua apenas por uma bateria idêntica ou por uma bateria recomendada pela Imou.
- Elimine as baterias usadas de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou com as instruções do fabricante da bateria.

الإجراءات الوقائية للسلامة الكهربائية

هذا القسم يصف إجراءات نقل وإعداد المنتج الجوهري واتخاذ الاحتياطات الوقائية من الأضرار في المستقبل. يرجى قراءة هذه التعليمات بعناية قبل إعداد المنتج الجوهري، والإتقان لها عند الانتهاء، وحفظها كإحدى الأوراق التي يجب الاحتفاظ بها.
تعليمات السلامة
تم تصميت الشرات التالية التنبية التنبية التي يعنى محددة قد تظهر في المنتج.

الشارات التحذيرية	المعنى
 خطر	تشير إلى أن ارتفاع الخطر المحتمل أن لم يتم معترف ، سوف يؤدي إلى الوفاة أو الإصابة الجسيمة.
 تحذير	تشير إلى المخاطر المحتملة المتوسطة أو الخطيرة التي لم يتم تحذيرها، قد يؤدي الإصابة بقليلة أو معتدلة.
 تحذير	تشير إلى وجود مخاطر محتملة أن لم يتم تحذيرها، قد تؤدي الأضرار في المستقبل، فقدان البيانات، والخضاض في الأداء أو نتائج غير متوقعة.
 ملاحظة	توفر طرق استشارته في حل مشكلة أو توفيق الوقت.
 ملاحظة	توفر معلومات إضافية مثل الشرائح وتدفق المعصر.

- التراب معيار السلامة الكهربائية لضمان استقرار الجهد وتوافق مع متطلبات الطاقة القصوى.
- التقل، والابتعاد لتقليل احتمال حدوث تلف وتلف أو تلف بطارية الموصولة في مشروع أو مشروع الطاقة الكهربائية الجوهري درجة حرارة ورطوبة العمل المعتدلة.

13

Questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive e agli standard di marcaruta CE applicabili:

- Bassa tensione (LVD) Direttiva 2014/35/UE.
- Compatibilità elettromagnetica (EMC) Direttiva 2014/30/UE.
- Restrizione sulle sostanze pericolose (RoHS) Direttiva 2011/65/UE e Direttiva delegata (UE) 2015/863.

È possibile ottenere una copia della dichiarazione originale di conformità da Imou.

La copia aggiornata della Dichiarazione di conformità UE firmata può essere scaricata da: https://en.imoulife.com/support/download/Center/eu.doc

CE-Compatibilità elettromagnetica (EMC)

Questa apparecchiatura digitale è conforme alla Classe B della certificazione EN 55032.

CE-Sicurezza

Questo prodotto è conforme alle disposizioni IEC/ENUL 62368-1 o IEC/UL 60950-1 sulla sicurezza delle apparecchiature informatiche.

Dichiarazione di conformità CE

(Solo per prodotti con trasmettitori / ricevitori RF)

Con la presente, Imou dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio è conforme alla Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio (RED) 2014/53/UE. Il testo integrale della Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet: https://en.imoulife.com/support/download/Center/eu.doc

Declaration of Conformity UKCA



This device complies with UKCA relevant directives and standards.

- Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016.
- Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016.
- The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.

UK Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from: https://en.imoulife.com/support/download/Center/uk.doc

Hereby, Imou declares that the radio equipment is compliant with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

USA Regulatory Compliance

FCC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause harmful interference.
 - This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
- Attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

2

English

Important Safeguards and Warnings

This Chapter describes the contents covering proper handling of the device, hazard prevention, and identification of property damage. Read these contents carefully before using the device, comply with them when using, and keep it well for future reference.

Safety Instructions

The following categorized signal words with defined meaning might appear in the manual.

Signal Words	Meaning
 DANGER	Indicates a high potential hazard which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
 WARNING	Indicates a medium or low potential hazard which, if not avoided, could result in slight or moderate injury.
 CAUTION	Indicates a potential risk which, if not avoided, could result in property damage, data loss, lower performance, or unpredictable result.
 TIPS	Provides methods to help you solve a problem or save you time.
 NOTE	Provides additional information as the emphasis and supplement to the text.

Safety Requirement

- Abide by local electrical safety standards to ensure that the voltage is stable and complies with the power supply requirement of the device.
- Transport, use, and store the device under the allowed humidity and temperature conditions. Refer to the corresponding technical specifications of device for specific working temperature and humidity.
- Do not place the device in a location exposed to dampness, dust, extreme hot or cold, strong electronic radiation, or unstable lighting conditions.
- Do not install the device in a place near the heat source, such as radiator, heater, furnace, or other heat generating device to avoid fire.
- Prevent liquid from flowing into the device to avoid damage to internal components.
- Install the device horizontally or install on the stable place to prevent it from falling.
- Install the device in a well-ventilated place, and do not block the ventilation of the device.
- Do not disassemble the device arbitrarily.
- Avoid heavy stress, violent vibration, and soaking during during transportation, storage, and installation. Complete package is necessary during the transportation.
- Use the factory package or the equivalent for transportation.

Battery

Low battery power affects the operation of the RTC, causing it to rest at every power-up. When in operation users need replacing, a log message will appear in the product's server report. For more information about the server report, see the product's setup pages or contact Imou support.

⚠️WARNING

- Risk of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.
- Replace only with an identical battery or a battery which is recommended by Imou.
- Dispose of used batteries according to local regulations or the battery manufacturer's instructions.

Italiano

Norme di sicurezza e avvertenze importanti

Il presente capitolo descrive le procedure per una corretta manipolazione del dispositivo, per la prevenzione dei rischi e per la prevenzione di danni materiali. Leggere attentamente queste informazioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, attenersi alle istruzioni fornite durante l'uso e conservarle come futuro riferimento.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

I seguenti indicatori di pericolo, aventi i significati indicati, possono apparire nella presente guida.

Indicatori di pericolo	Significato
 PERICOLO	Indica una situazione ad alto rischio che, se non viene evitata, può causare il decesso o gravi lesioni.
 AVVERTENZA	Indica una situazione a medio o basso rischio che, se non viene evitata, può causare lesioni di leggera o moderata entità.
 ATTENZIONE	Indica un rischio potenziale che, se non evitato, può causare danni materiali, perdita di dati, riduzione delle prestazioni o altre conseguenze imprevedibili.
 CONSIGLI	Spiegano metodi utili per risolvere un problema o per aiutarvi a risparmiare tempo.
 NOTA	Fornisce informazioni aggiuntive che completano quelle riportate nel testo.

Requisiti di sicurezza

- Attenersi alle leggi locali sulla sicurezza elettrica per garantire una tensione stabile e soddisfare i requisiti di alimentazione del dispositivo.
- Transportare, utilizzare e conservare il dispositivo alle condizioni di umidità e temperatura consentite. Fare riferimento alle specifiche tecniche del dispositivo per conoscere i valori specifici della temperatura di esercizio e dell'umidità.
- Non posizionare il dispositivo in un ambiente esposto ad una eccessiva umidità, a polvere, a condizioni di caldo e freddo estremo, a forti radiazioni elettroniche o a condizioni di illuminazione non stablie.
- Non installare il dispositivo vicino a una fonte di calore, quali ad esempio radiatori, apparecchi di riscaldamento, forni o altri dispositivi di generazione del calore, per evitare il rischio di incendio.
- Evitare di versare liquido sul dispositivo per non danneggiare i componenti interni.

10

- عدم وضع الجهاز في مكان يتعرض إلى الرطوبة والغبار الشديد، والحرارة أو البرودة، والانتعاج الكهرومائي أو ظروف الإشعاع الغير مستقرة.
- عدم تثبيت الجهاز في مكان قريب من مصدر الحرارة مثل الحدد، والمدخن، والمواد أو جهاز تولد الحرارة كتدفق الحريق.
- عدم ثقب الحوائط في الجهاز لتجنب التسور للشركات الناجمة.
- تثبيت الجهاز أفقياً أو تثبيت على مكان مستقر لمنع من السقوط.
- تثبيت الجهاز على مكان جيد التهوية لا يتم دماغق لهوية الجهاز.
- لا يتم دفن الجهاز بطريقة عشوائية.
- تجنب الضغط الثقيل، الاهتزاز الشديد، وإدخال الماء، الغبار والمواد الخطيرة والتثبيت النظيف الكامن ضروري على القدر.
- الابتعاد عن الطاقة الكهرومائية أو الإشعاعية عالية الطاقة أو الإشعاعية التي يصعب على جهاز.
- سوف يظهر رسالة في مركز خادم المنتج لمزيد من المعلومات حول طرق الحد، الحفاظ، وتخزين إعدادات المنتج أو الاتصال بدعم إمداد.

- خطر الإصابة أو إتلاف الجهاز إذا تم تثبيت الجهاز بشكل غير صحيح.
- لا تستخدم قطع الحوائط أو الإشعاعية عالية الطاقة أو الإشعاعية التي يصعب على جهاز.
- التثبيت على مكان مستقر، يمنع من السقوط.
- التثبيت على مكان جيد التهوية، لا يتم دماغق لهوية الجهاز.
- لا يتم دفن الجهاز بطريقة عشوائية.
- تجنب الضغط الثقيل، الاهتزاز الشديد، وإدخال الماء، الغبار والمواد الخطيرة والتثبيت النظيف الكامن ضروري على القدر.
- الابتعاد عن الطاقة الكهرومائية أو الإشعاعية عالية الطاقة أو الإشعاعية التي يصعب على جهاز.
- سوف يظهر رسالة في مركز خادم المنتج لمزيد من المعلومات حول طرق الحد، الحفاظ، وتخزين إعدادات المنتج أو الاتصال بدعم إمداد.

- Użytkownik powinien przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów dotyczących bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego, aby zapewnić stabilne napięcie i zgodne z wymogami określonymi dla urządzenia.
- Urządzenie należy transportować, używać i przechowywać w warunkach o dopuszczalnym poziomie wilgotności i temperatury. Szczegółowe informacje na temat wilgotności i temperatury roboczej znaleźć można w odpowiedniej specyfikacji technicznej urządzenia.
- Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w miejscach narażonych na wilgoć, kurz, ekstremalne temperatury, silne promieniowanie elektryczne, promieniowanie mikrofalowe, ekstremalne światło.
- Nie instaluj urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, grzałki, piece bądź inne urządzenia generujące ciepło, aby zapobiec wystąpieniu pożaru.
- Zabezpiecz urządzenie przed dostaniem się do jego wnętrza cieczy, ponieważ może to

Instrukcje dot. bezpieczeństwa

W podręczniku mogą pojawić się następujące symbole. Ich znaczenie wyjaśnia poniższa tabela.

Symbol	Znaczenie
 ZAGROZENIE	Oznacza potencjalne zagrożenie uszkodzono stopnia, którego nieuniknięcie może skutkować poważnymi urazami lub śmiercią.
 OSTRZEŻENIE	Oznacza potencjalne zagrożenie średniego lub niskiego stopnia, którego nieuniknięcie może skutkować poważniejszymi lub średnimi urazami.
 UWAGA	Oznacza potencjalne zagrożenie, którego nieuniknięcie może skutkować zmniejszeniem, mienia, utratą danych, spadkiem wydajności lub inac. Inne nieprzewidywalne skutki.
 WSKAZÓWKI	Oznacza wskazówki pozwalające na rozwiązanie problemu lub oszczędność czasu.
 UWAGA	Oznacza informacje uzupełniające tekst głównej.

Wymogi dot. bezpieczeństwa

- Przestrzegaj lokalnych standardów bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego celem upewnienia się, że źródło napięcia jest stabilne i zgodne z wymogami określonymi dla urządzenia.
- Urządzenie należy transportować, używać i przechowywać w warunkach o dopuszczalnym poziomie wilgotności i temperatury. Szczegółowe informacje na temat wilgotności i temperatury roboczej znaleźć można w odpowiedniej specyfikacji technicznej urządzenia.
- Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w miejscach narażonych na wilgoć, kurz, ekstremalne temperatury, silne promieniowanie elektryczne, promieniowanie mikrofalowe, ekstremalne światło.
- Nie instaluj urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, grzałki, piece bądź inne urządzenia generujące ciepło, aby zapobiec wystąpieniu pożaru.
- Zabezpiecz urządzenie przed dostaniem się do jego wnętrza cieczy, ponieważ może to

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC DOC0 Statement can be downloaded from: https://us.dhasecurity.com/support/notices/.

RF exposure warning

(Only for the product has RF communication function)

This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provided with antenna installation instructions and transmitter operating conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

Canada Regulatory Compliance

ICES-003

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause interference, and
- This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radioexemptés de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- L'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

RF exposure warning

(Only for the product has RF communication function)

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (E.I.R.P.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément à la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire à l'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

The following safety guide is only applicable to products which support 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation à l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systèmes de